Board of County Commissioners Leon County, Florida

Policy No. 03-08

Title:	Policy for Solid Waste Rate Stabilization Reserve Fund
Date Adopted:	March 25, 2003
Effective Date:	March 25, 2003
Reference:	N/A
Policy Superseded:	Policy No. 94-1 "Landfill Rate Stabilization Reserve" adopted February 8, 1994

It shall be the policy of the Board of County Commissioners of Leon County, Florida, that Policy No. 94-1, "Policy for Landfill Rate Stabilization Reserve," adopted by the Board of County Commissioners on February 8, 1994 is hereby repealed and superseded, and a new policy entitled "Solid Waste Rate Stabilization Reserve Fund" is hereby adopted in its place, to wit:

It shall be the policy of the Board of County Commissioners of Leon County, Florida that:

- 1. The Solid Waste Rate Stabilization Reserve Fund is established to provide the following:
 - a. To accumulate funding for planned future capital project expenditures;
 - b. Funding for temporary and nonrecurring unexpected capital projects;
 - c. Funding to accommodate unexpected program mandates from other governmental bodies;
 - d. Funding for extraordinary operating expenses.
 - e. Funding for operating expenses in order to stabilize rates.
- 2. Use of funds from the Solid Waste Rate Stabilization Reserve Fund will be limited to operation of the landfill transfer station.
- 3. The Board of County Commissioners must approve requests for use of Rate Stabilization Reserves Fund. The Board will use the procedures and evaluation criteria set forth in this policy. Such requests will be evaluated in order to insure consistency with other Board policy; the urgency of the request; the scope of services to be provided; the short- and long-term fiscal impact of the request; a review of alternative methods of funding or providing the services; a review of duplication of services with other agencies; a review of efforts to secure non-County funding; a discussion of why funding was not sought during the normal budget cycle; and a review of the impact of not funding or delaying funding to the next fiscal year.

- 4. The Rate Stabilization Reserve Fund will be budgeted at the excess of revenues over expenditures after the requirements of the balance needed in the Contingency Reserve and Closure Reserve are met. The Rate Stabilization Reserve Fund shall be separate from the Contingency Reserve and Closure Reserve. The County's budget will be amended at such time as the County Commission, by majority vote, authorizes the use of reserves. All requests to the County Commission for the use of Rate Stabilization Reserve Fund shall be accompanied by an addendum prepared by OMB showing the year-to-date activity on the reserves account as well as the current account balance and the net effect on the account of approving the use of reserves.
- 5. As used in this document, the term "Fund" does not require the establishment of a selfbalancing set of accounts, but rather indicates a separate account established within the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund.